

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition (Civil) No. 23/2016

THE ANIMAL WELFARE BOARD OF INDIA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

Respondent(s)

[HEARD BY: HON. K.M. JOSEPH, HON. AJAY RASTOGI, HON. ANIRUDDHA BOSE, HON. HRISHIKESH ROY AND HON. C.T. RAVIKUMAR, JJ.]

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 24/2016 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 15/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 11/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 7/2016 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION and IA No. 67113/2017 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT and IA No. 5/2016 - PERMISSION TO APPEAR AND ARGUE IN PERSON)

W.P.(C) No. 25/2016 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 1/2016 - GRANT OF INTERIM RELIEF)

W.P.(C) No. 26/2016 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 27/2016 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 88/2016 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 1011/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 1059/2017 (PIL-W)
(IA No. 112823/2017 - STAY APPLICATION)

W.P.(C) No. 6/2018 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION)

W.P.(C) No. 10/2018 (PIL-W)

C.A. No. 3849/2023 (III)
(Arising out of SLP (C)No. 3528/2018)

W.P.(C) No. 1193/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 1188/2017 (PIL-W)

W.P.(C) No. 1152/2018 (PIL-W)

T.C.(C) No. 60/2021 (XVI-A)

Date : 18-05-2023

These matters were called on for pronouncement of judgment today.

For Petitioner(s)

**M/s. Cyril Amarchand Mangaldas, AOR
Mr. Sumit Attri, Adv.
Ms. Gauri Mauleki, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Anand Vishwakarma, Adv.
Ms. Varalika Dev, Adv.**

Mr. Sachin Patil, AOR

**Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Pritha Srikumar, AOR
Ms. Vasudha Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Mansvini Jain, Adv.
Mr. Abhyudaya Shishodia, Adv.**

**Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sudipto Sircar, Adv.
Ms. Ria Singh Sawhney, Adv.
Ms. Arunima Kedia, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Chaudhary, Adv.
Ms. Anne Mathew, AOR**

**Mr. Subodh S. Patil, AOR
Mr. Satyam Thareja, AOR**

**Mr. Anand Grover, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Purushottam Sharma Tripathi, AOR
Ms. Vani Vyas, Adv.
Mr. Amit, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Tripathi, Adv.**

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

**Mr. Sidharth Luthra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Aparna Bhat, AOR
Ms. Karishma Maria, Adv.**

**Mr. Anil V Anturkar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhay Anil Anturkar, Adv.
Dr. R. R. Deshpande, AOR
Mr. Dhruv Tank, Adv.
Ms. Bhavya Pande, Adv.**

**Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR
Mr. Adarsh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Chandravanshi, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kesar, Adv.**

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General
Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.
Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR
Mr. Gunjan Mangla, Adv.
Ms. Gunjan Mangla, Adv.
Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.
Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Saxena, Adv.
Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.
Mr. C. Paramasivam, Adv.
Mr. Y. Arunagiri, Adv.
Mr. M. P. Parthiban, Adv.
Mrs. Priyaranjini Nagamuthu, Adv.
Mr. Nishant Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Adviteeya, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. M. Y. Deshmukh, AOR
Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, Adv.
Mr. Nandkumar N. Deshmukh, Adv.

Mr. N. R. Elango, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, AOR
Ms. Shakun Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Agilesh Kumar S, Adv.
Ms. Tanvi Anand, Adv.
Ms. Saushriya Havelia, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Khanna, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Hitesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.
Mr. S. K. Rajora, Adv.
Mr. Akhileshwar Jha, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Chawla, Adv.
Ms. Niharika Dewivedi, Adv.
Ms. Shweta Sand, Adv.
Mr. Narendra Pal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar Mishra-i, AOR

Mr. Mayilsamy K, Adv.
Mr. P. Soma Sundaram, AOR
Mr. G. Ananda Selvam, Adv.
Dr. Gayathiri A. S, Adv.
Mr. K. Muthu Ganesa Pandian, Adv.

Mr. K. Kumaran, Adv.
Mr. Kabilan Manoharan, Adv.
Mr. S. J. Amit, Adv.
Mr. K. Vijay Anand, Adv.
Mr. V. Pavel, Adv.
Mr. Naijal Kumar, Adv.
Mr. A. Santhakumaran, Adv.
Mr. A. S Vairavan, Adv.
Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.
Ms. Shalini, Adv.
Mr. Bilal Mansoor, Adv.
Mr. P. Sivanandham, Adv.
Mr. T. Nehru, Adv.
Mr. Tamilselvan, Adv.
Mr. Sanchit Maheswari, Adv.

Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, AOR
Mr. Ravindra Keshavrao Adsure, AOR

Mr. Reegan S. Bel, Adv.
Mr. N. Rajaraman, AOR

Mr. Vishnu Sharma, AOR

Mr. P.R. Kovilan Poongkuntran, Adv.
Mrs. Geetha Kovilan, AOR
Ms. Jubli Momalia, Adv.
Mrs. K.priya, Adv.

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR

Applicant-in-person

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. K. M. Nataraj, ASG.
Mr. Sharath Nambiar, Adv.
Mr. Nakul Chengappa K.K., Adv.
Mr. Vatsal Joshi, Adv.
Ms. Indra Bhakar, Adv.
Mr. Vinayak Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Anuj Srinivas Udupa, Adv.
Mr. Chitransh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Ms. Aishwarya Bhati, ASG.
Ms. Ameya Vikrama Thanvi, Adv.
Mr. Manvendra Singh, Adv.
Ms. Manisha Chava, Adv.
Ms. Poornima Singh, Adv.
Ms. Shagun Thakur, Adv.
Mr. Nithin Chowdary, Adv.
Ms. B.L.N. Shivani, Adv.

Mr. Rustam Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Shivika Mehra, Adv.
Ms. Shreya Singh, Adv.
Mr. Abhijit Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chitrangda Rashtravara, Adv.

Ms. Supriya Juneja, AOR

Mr. Nikhil Goel, A.A.G.
Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mrs. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Adithya Roy, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Ms. Manisha T. Karia, AOR

Mr. Vinodh Kanna B., AOR

Mr. Nishant Ramakantrao Katneshwarkar, AOR

Mrs. Naresh Bakshi, AOR

Mr. Ajay Pal, AOR
Mr. Mayank Dahiya, Adv.
Ms. Sugandh Rathor, Adv.
Ms. Bhupinder, Adv.

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR
Mr. Abdulla Naseeh V T, Adv.
Ms. Meena K Poullose, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Dwivedi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. D.kumanan, AOR
Mr. Sheikh F Kalia, Adv.
Mrs. Deepa. S, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. Arpit Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Snehal Uday Kanzarkar, Adv.
Mr. Shailja Nanda Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Harsh Singh Rawat, Adv.
Ms. Aastha Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Dushyant Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

Mr. Goutham Shivshankar, AOR

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Mr. Siddharth Bhatnagar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dharmadhikari, Adv.

Mr. Aaditya Aniruddha Pande, AOR

Mr. Gunjan Mangla, Adv.

Ms. Gunjan Mangla, Adv.

Mr. Abhikalp Pratap Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.

Mr. Shrirang B. Varma, Adv.

Mr. Bharat Bagla, Adv.

Mr. Sourav Singh, Adv.

Ms. Shreya Saxena, Adv.

Ms. Yamini Singh, Adv.

Mr. Anand Dilip Landge, AOR

Mr. Kabir Hathi, Adv.

Ms. Jesal Wahi, AOR

Mr. Ranjith Marar, Adv.

Mr. P.V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Raghunatha Sethupathy B, AOR

Mr. S. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

Ms. Priya R, Adv.

Mr. S. Sabari Bala Pandian, Adv.

Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Karuppiyah Meyyappan, Adv.

Ms. Kanika Kalairasan, Adv.

Ms. Pariksha, Adv.

Mr. Mahendhran T, Adv.

Mr. Abhisek Kalairasan, Adv.

Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, Adv.

Mr. Ram Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Y. Lokesh, Adv.

Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.

Mrs. Malavika Jayanth, AOR

Mr. Jayanth Muth Raj Senior, Adv.

Mrs. Malavika Jayanth, Adv.

Ms. Miranda Solaman, Adv.

Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. T. Harish Kumar, AOR

Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramanian, Adv.

Mr. Bharathimohan M, Adv.

Ms. Priya R, Adv.
Mr. Sabari Bala Pandiyan S, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Kumar, Adv.

M/S. Nuli & Nuli, AOR
Mr. Anand Sanjay M Nuli, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Suraj Kaushik, Adv.
Mr. Dharm Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nanda Kumar K B, Adv.
Mr. Agam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Akhila Wali, Adv.
Ms. Nandini Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Shiva Swaroop, Adv.

Dr. Ram Sankar, Adv.
Mr. T. S. Nanda Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Anand Kumar V., Adv.
Mr. G. Jai Singh, Adv.
Mr. RV Shaaramathi, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf, Adv.

Ms. Mahalakshmi Pavani, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Tomy Chacko, Adv.
Mr. Neeleshwar Pavani, Adv.
Ms. Vibhuti Sushant Gupta, Adv.
Mr. S. Narender Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Alok Sangwan, Adv.
Mr. Sumit Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Aniruddha Bose pronounced the judgment of the Bench comprising Hon'ble Mr. Justice K. M. Joseph, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ajay Rastogi, His Lordship, Hon'ble Mr. Justice Hrishikesh Roy and Hon'ble Mr. Justice C. T. Ravikumar.

Leave granted in SLP (C)No. 3528/2018.

All the I.As. for Intervention are allowed, the writ petitions are dismissed, appeal and transferred case are disposed of in terms of the signed reportable judgment.

Other pending applications, if any, are also disposed of.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed reportable judgment is placed on the file.]